
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am,

Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Open Public Forum

4.  Pre-decision scrutiny of changes to food waste and recycling collection 1 - 78

5.  Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) - Permits, Procurement 
And Provision

79 - 94

6.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 95 - 102

7.  Action list 103 - 104

8.  Strong Communities forward work programme 105 - 108

9.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 109 - 132

10.  Date and time of next meeting

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: J.Pratt
A. Webb
L.Dymock
L.Jones
R.Roden
L. Guppy
V. Smith
A. Easson
R. Harris

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

htt
[...]
/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners?  If not, do we need to:

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



PURPOSE:

This report seeks to update members on savings, reduction in costs and potential for 
increased income generation as a result of changes to the types of bag we use to collect 
recycling.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1) To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Operations to approve the move to 
reusable bags for dry recycling to improve the quality of recyclate, achieve savings and 
maximise income generation 

1.2) To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Operations to approve the use of 
recycled plastic bags for food waste collections to improve the quantity of food waste 
being reprocessed and achieve savings in support of budget pressures

2. KEY ISSUES:

2.1 REUSABLE BAGS FOR DRY RECYCLATES (plastic, cans, paper, card)
Council budgets are under increasing pressure and services must look to innovative and 
new ways to achieve savings or deliver services with reduced funding. 
Monmouthshire has an excellent recycling record but we must be aware of changes in 
markets, public perception and the national political priorities as well as innovation and 
legislative context when considering service changes. 

As a result of the Recycling Review service changes already approved (implementation in 
March’19), a number of additional options for service change have been considered that 
could be implemented to reduce costs further. 

Whilst the outcome of Brexit negotiations are unknown, and the precise impact may be 
unknown for some time, it is certain there will be an impact upon the recycling market. 
Early indications are that low grade recyclates (i.e. those contaminated with other 
products) will be even less desirable to the market and so will suffer a greater variance in 
values in the near future. It should be noted that contaminated recyclates already generate 
a lower price than high quality and are sometimes rejected if contamination is 
unacceptable (although MCC recyclate is rarely rejected). Welsh Government has long 

SUBJECT: MARCH ON FOR WASTE CHANGES – RECYCLING 
RECEPTACLES

MEETING: STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT
DATE: 6th DECEMBER 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



called for greater separation of waste at the kerbside and do not support the comingling of 
domestic recycling collections.

 MCC is moving towards greater separation of recycling through the recycling review 
meaning glass will be collected separately and the red and purple bags will no longer be 
coll
[...]
cil tax charges are high enough.”

“Thank you, I do believe we have an 
excellent service in Monmouthshire.”

P
age 78



1.     PURPOSE:

This report seeks Members views on the procurement activity in relation to the 
management of our Household Waste & Recycling Centres HWRC, future 
provision of the sites and the introduction of a permit scheme for 
Monmouthshire residents.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 To approve the introduction of a resident permit scheme for use at the HWRC 
sites 

2.2  To approve the day closures as set out in report

2.3 To approve the continued procurement and related activities in relation to the 
HWRC sites and to present the options to Council for decision following full 
analysis. 

2.4 To consider options for full closure of HWRC sites (in particular the Usk HWRC 
given operational issues and usage),acknowledging that the authority is legally 
required to only offer one site within the county, and to agree what proposals to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Operations.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Council budgets are under increasing pressure and services must look to 
innovative and new ways to achieve savings or deliver services with reduced 
funding. Monmouthshire has an excellent recycling rate record but we must be 
aware of changes in markets, public perception and the political landscape as 
well as innovation and legislative context when considering service changes. 

SUBJECT: HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES (HWRC) – 
PERMITS, PROCUREMENT AND PROVISION

MEETING: STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT
DATE: 6th DECEMBER, 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



3.2 Under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 local authorities have a legislative 
duty to provide one Civic Amenity Site in county for the disposal of bulky waste 
items. MCC have four sites across the county, Five Lanes Caldicot, Llanfoist 
Abergavenny, Usk and Mitchel Troy Monmouth. The four sites provide excellent 
coverage for our residents. This is at signifi
[...]
impacts your proposal has 

on the protected 
characteristic

What has been/will be done to mitigate 
any negative impacts or better 
contribute to positive impacts?

Religion or 
Belief

None None

Sex None None

Sexual 
Orientation

None None

Welsh 
Language

All signage will be bilingual 
Welsh/English

None

Council has agreed the need to consider the impact its decisions has on important responsibilities of Corporate Parenting 
and safeguarding.  Are your proposals going to affect either of these responsibilities?  For more information please see the 
guidance note 
http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Equality%20impact%20assessment%20and%20safeguarding.docx  and for more 
on Monmouthshire’s Corporate Parenting Strategy see 
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx

P
age 92

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Equality%20impact%20assessment%20and%20safeguarding.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


Describe any positive 
impacts your proposal 
has on safeguarding and 
corporate parenting

Describe any negative 
impacts your proposal has on 
safeguarding and corporate 
parenting

What will you do/ have you done to 
mitigate any negative impacts or better 
contribute to positive impacts?

Safeguarding Not applicable None

Corporate 
Parenting 

The proposals do not affect 
individuals and thereby do 
not affect or impact on the 
Council’s corporate 
parenting and safeguarding 
duties.   

None

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, L.Jones, R.Roden, L. Guppy, 
V. Smith, A. Easson and R. Harris

Also in attendance County Councillors: B. Strong and D. Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Mark Cleaver Environmental Officer
David Jones Head of Public Protection
Carl Touhig Head of Waste and Street Scene
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise
Gareth Walters Trading Standards & Animal Health Team Leader
Susan Parkinson Education And Awareness Officer

APOLOGIES:

There were no apologies for absence.

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Public Open Forum 

The Chair introduced Mr. D. Jackman, Mrs A. Jackman and Mrs. M. Collins, members of 
Crucorney Environmental Group, who addressed the Select Committee in respect of the item to 
consider the draft Litter Strategy.

Mr. Jackman explained that the Group:
 Has many volunteers who are involved in litter picking and other environmental activities 

in the Crucorney community, collecting 350-400 bags of litter annually;
 Is frustrated at the lack of support received from the Council;
 Wants more prominent signage to seek the co-operation of visitors to the National Park 

to maintain the natural beauty of the area; and
 Asks that the council fulfils its responsibilities to keep its roads and land clean and litter 

free. 

The Group requested that the Council uses its authority and resources to deliver a more 
effective anti-litter strategy to include:

 Education – aimed at secondary schools and colleges in particular;

Public Document Pack

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 at 10.00 am

 A publicity campaign to raise public awareness of the menace caused by littering and 
the cost to the environment;

 Wardens and Police Community Support Officers to be given powers and training to 
enforce fixed penalty notices for littering (research confirms that enforcement and 
penalties must be part of any effective litter prevention campaign);

 Partnership
[...]
provided feedback on the success of the organisation over 
many years focussing on the £3000 one off contribution from the Council.

The Committee congratulated Usk in Bloom on its most recent accolade of being the Winner of 
Communities in Bloom (World) Small International Category 2018 awarded in Canada which 
was won on first time entry.  It was agreed that this was an amazing achievement that puts us 
on the world stage and has increased visitor numbers to our county.

 Members paid tribute to the hard work of the Usk in Bloom volunteer team, appreciated 
the work with the children at Usk Church in Wales Primary School and the rebranding to 
Town of Flowers.  It was suggested that there is an annual contribution as there is a 
great return on the investment.

 A Member asked for advice for other towns and villages that wish to participate and was 
informed that it has to be a shared community goal, and that the project is paid for 
through the goodwill of volunteers, work in kind and the support  of businesses.

 It was noted that Llanbadoc Community Council contribute financially.
 A Member expressed interest in a peat free and bee friendly approach and was advised 

that Usk in Bloom has links with Bee Friendly and the Civic Society, and liaison with the 
County Council encourages a bee friendly environment in the town.

.

6. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting were confirmed and signed as a true record.

The Head of Operations referred to an action point from the last meeting following a 
presentation by Mr. Rogers regarding large vehicles in narrow lanes.  It was explained that 
following correspondence, the local member and Head of Operations had met with Mr Rogers 
and a decision was taken to not impose any limit on the road.  There was further 
correspondence via the complaints procedure,  with Welsh Government and the Countryside 
Division.  Correspondence continues and the Committee will be kept updated.

A Memb
[...]
day 29th November 9.30a.m.-4.30p.m: Visit to an anaerobic waste digestion facility and 
recycling processing plant (Open to all members).

An update was provided on the Speeding workshop attended by members to assess a process 
developed by the Road Safety Speed Steering Group.  This work now needs to be completed.

It was explained that the authority will undertake more work to co-ordinate enquiries between 
the Police, Go Safe and Council. This will provide a better opportunity to manage enquiries 
better.  The completed work will be considered again by the steering group before returning to 
Strong Communities Select Committee for scrutiny.  Additionally, the Head of Operations 
explained about a pilot scheme in Gloucestershire that links automatic number-plate recognition 
and speed cameras.  It was agreed that this may be of interest in Monmouthshire in the future.

8. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The Cabinet and Council forward work programme was noted.

9. To note the date and time of next meeting as Thursday 6th December 2018 at 10am 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Strong Communities Select Committee

Action List

15th November 2018

Minute 
Item:

Subject Officer / 
Member

Outcome

4 Litter Strategy Recycling 
Strategy 
Manager

1. Feedback from 
Llanfihangel Crucorney 
pilot scheme
2. Consideration to a 
more relevant measure 
of cleanliness for rural 
areas
3. Further meeting to 
consider  partnership 
with businesses and 
schools e.g. poster 
competition

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018

Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Public Protection 
Performance Report

Report of the performance of the service during 
the first six months 2018/19.

David Jones Performance 
Monitoring

Litter Strategy Discussion on the propo
[...]
to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th 
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

P
age 130



P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Pre-decision scrutiny of changes to food waste and recycling collection
	HWRC Provision and tonnage data
	HWRC questionnaire results
	Survey comments and Facebook
	Waste questionnaire results

	5 Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) - Permits, Procurement And Provision
	6 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Action list
	8 Strong Communities forward work programme
	9 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Jones, R.Roden, L. Guppy, V. Smith, 
A. Easson, R. Harris, L.Brown, S.B. Jones and B. Strong

Also in attendance County Councillors: L.Brown, S.B. Jones and 
B. Strong 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Acting Scrutiny Officer
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer
Carl Touhig Head of Waste and Street Scene
Frances Williams Chief Officer, Enterprise

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor L.Dymock

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Open Public Forum 

Jenny Carpenter, Chair and Peter Sutherland, Vice Chair of Llanbadoc Community Council 
attended the meeting to raise the following three points:

1. Information was sought on the progress and outcomes arising from the Road Safety 
workshop held earlier in the year.  The Head of Operations responded that it was a 
positive workshop that has resulted in a draft speed management strategy.  This will now 
be considered by Area Committees in January 2019 and then the revised procedure will 
be returned to the authority.  A Member advised that the draft report does not as yet 
contain any updates from the workshop.

2. Clarification was sought on the proposals to improve the working relationship between 
County and Town and Community Councils and proposed engagement.  It was 
responded that this will be considered by Area Committees.  

3. It was commented that there had been no response to several requests regarding grant 
applications which was problematic due to deadlines.  The Chief Officer Enterprise 
agreed to pick this matter up with the member of staff concerned.  Advice was provided 
that Town and Community Councils may contact the Members’ Secretaries who will 
assist in chasing responses as necessary.  A separate response will be provided outside 
of the meeting.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Chair thanked the representatives of Llanbadoc Community Council for their hard work, 
attendance and contribution to the meeting.

3. Pre-decision scrutiny of changes to food waste and recycling collection 

Purpose:
This report seeks to update members on savings, reduction in costs and potential for
increased income generation as a result of changes to the types of bag we use to collect 
recycling.

Key Issues:
The key issues are for the Select Committee to undertake pre-decision scrutiny ahead of 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Operations to 

1. Approve the move to reusable bags for dry recycling to improve the quality of recyclate 
achieve savings and maximise income generation; and

2. Approve the use of recycled plastic bags for food waste collections to improve the quantity of 
food waste being reprocessed and achieve savings in support of budget pressures.

Member Scrutiny:

The Head of Waste and Street Scene introduced the report and provided a presentation.  
Following the presentation, Members were invited to ask questions and to comment on 
recycling collection:

1. A Member questioned why the lead authority of the 3-county arrangement has not 
attended a Strong Communities Select Committee meeting.  An offer of a presentation 
from the Chief Officer Enterprise and Officers from Blaenau Gwent County Borough 
Council on Joint Waste Procurement at a future meeting made by the Chief Officer 
Enterprise was made and accepted.

2. The Chair asked for information about the changes to the recycling market in recent 
years since the introduction of the cellulose bags.  It was responded that the recent 
recycling review highlights that contaminated recyclate will be less desirable to the 
market.

3. A Glass trial has taken place over a wide area in the County where glass is collected 
separately and returned to Cwmbran to be recycled which will save costs.   Outside of 
the trial area, glass is collected in the purple bags, split sorted and returned for recycling.

4. In response to a question it was explained that the existing bags would remain in 
circulation until approximately May 2019.

5. A Member questioned the suitability of the proposed larger capacity bags for elderly and 
infirm residents. The Select Committee was informed that smaller bags can be provided 
as necessary and there is also an assisted service available.  Residents that need help 
to recycle will be supported as necessary. A reference will be added to the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Assessment.

6. A question was asked residents in flats and replied that communal bin collection points 
would be made available where separate recyclate will be deposited.  Non-compliance 
will be dealt with by education first then through enforcement action being taken.

7. A Member queried if the views of staff have been taken into account and it was 
explained that some staff are in favour of the new bags, others are concerned about the 
longer rounds.  Training has been undertaken including customer care.  

8. It was confirmed that the number of bags for collection will be limited because one bag 
will be delivered.  There is flexibility for e.g. larger families.  It was confirmed that abuse 
of the current bags is common, with evidence of them being used for many purposes. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

9. It was observed that increasing the size of the bag will reduce the number of bags to be 
collected by the teams, and could contribute to a shortened round.  Regarding abuse of 
the bags, it was explained that procurement options include a bag with a pocket included 
for the resident to add their name and address or a design that can be directly written on 
with a permanent marker. 

10. A Member asked about arrangements for the provision of a replacement or second bag 
and it was confirmed that there are no plans at present to make a charge.  The cost of a 
replacement bag every three years has been accounted for.  

11. A Member asked questions about the bags and was satisfied that 2 smaller bags can be 
provided if there is an issue with size and weight of the bags.   Assisted collections are 
available to help those who need this service.  Regarding odour, it was explained that 
bags can be washed to reduce residual odours; bags should be stored outside.   In 
terms of recycling, it was explained that during the pilot scheme, there was no reduction 
in the amount of recycling. It was acknowledged that experience in other authorities has 
shown that use of a single bag can cause increased litter and this is a point to be 
addressed. 

Members were invited to ask questions and comment on food recycling:

1. Members were generally happy with the proposal.
2. A Member questioned why plastic bags have to be used as the Council is committed to 

reduce single use of plastic.  It was clarified that reasons include that they are suitable 
for fluids, the crews prefer not to collect loose material and there is evidence that where 
bags are provided, there is increased yield though better participation.   There is also a 
5% reduction in costs through using the Anaerobic Digestion (AD) process.  The ability 
to use other bags should see a reduction in the amount of bags supplied.  It was agreed 
that education is key.

3. A Member was opposed to using plastic bags, stating that their use should be 
discouraged to assist a reduction in the numbers produced by the industry.  It was 
explained that any bags processed by AD will contribute to Energy from Waste.  It was 
explained that any plastic bags purchased would have a high recycled content.  

4. A Member stated that the starch bags are only suitable for composting not AD and 
encouraged residents to reuse other plastic bags e.g. bread and potato bags for food 
waste.  

5. In response to a question, it was explained that dog waste bags are only provided as 
part of “Give Dog Fouling the Red Card” enforcement via Community Councils.

6. It was explained that the number of plastic bags to be purchased is under consideration 
but that any excess can be stored and used as per demand over many years unlike the 
starch bags that decompose after 3 months.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

4. Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) - Permits, Procurement And Provision 

Purpose:
This report seeks Members’ views on the procurement activity in relation to the 
management of our Household Waste & Recycling Centres HWRC, future
provision of the sites and the introduction of a permit scheme for Monmouthshire 
residents.

Key Issues:
 Council budgets are under increasing pressure and services must look to 

innovative and new ways to achieve savings or deliver services with reduced 
funding. Monmouthshire has an excellent recycling rate record but we must be 
aware of changes in markets, public perception and the political landscape as 
well as innovation and legislative context when considering service changes.

This is an opportunity for the Strong Communities Select Committee to 
scrutinise proposals to:

Committee Conclusion:
The Chair, on behalf of the Strong Communities Select Committee, commented that 
there have been considerable changes in a rapidly changing recycling market with the 
recent recycling review highlighting that contaminated recyclate will be less desirable 
to the market.  As a result it is necessary to keep abreast of future changes and 
encourage more recycling in the County to produce greater yield and reap the benefits 
accordingly. The Committee looked at the various wet and dry bag options available to 
residents at the meeting and discussed with waste officers a number of differing 
options that would be available to residents with bespoke needs.  

The Chair thanked waste officers for facilitating a recent visit to an anaerobic digestion 
plant to allow Elected Members to see the difference in yield that would be made by 
moving to recycled plastic bags from the current corn-starch bags for food waste.

In regard to recommendation 1.1, upon being put to the vote, it was unanimously 
agreed to approve the move to reusable bags for dry recycling to improve the quality 
of recyclate, achieve saving and maximise income generation. 

In regard to recommendation  1.2, upon being put to the vote, it was agreed (seven 
votes for, one against and no abstentions) to approve the use of recycled plastic bags 
for food waste collections to improve the quality of food waste being reprocessed and 
achieve saving in support of budget pressures. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

1. Introduce of a resident permit scheme for use at the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres (HWRC) sites;

2. Introduce day closures as set out in report:
3. Continue procurement and related activities in relation to the

HWRC sites and to present the options to Council for decision following full 
analysis.

4. Consider options for full closure of HWRC sites (in particular the Usk HWRC 
given operational issues and usage),acknowledging that the authority is legally 
required to only offer one site within the county, and to agree what proposals to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Operations.

Member Scrutiny:
The Head of Waste and Street Scene introduced the report, welcoming the scrutiny of 
the Select Committee before consideration by full Council.  Questions and comments 
were invited, as follows:

Introduction of a resident permit scheme:
1. Members were in agreement with a measure to reduce non-resident use of 

HWRC sites and the consequent savings to keep sites open for residents.
2. Members were in favour of a visible resident permit displayed on a vehicle 

dashboard or hooked over the rear view mirror on entry to a site and suggested 
that the permit was distributed in the most cost effective manner e.g. via Council 
Tax demands.  In response to a question, it was confirmed that a resident could 
present alternative photo identification if the permit was lost or unavailable.

3. Members suggested that out of county border residents could be offered the 
option to buy an annual or single use permit for economic, convenience and 
environmental reasons. It was agreed that handling money on site was not 
feasible. 

4. A Member requested clear signage to explain the sites are for the use of 
Monmouthshire residents only, opening times and rules.  It was confirmed that 
the changed arrangements would be publicised through a marketing strategy, 
signage and the availability of site attendants to provide advice.

Upon being put to the vote, the recommendation to introduce a resident permit 
scheme for use at the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) sites was 
unanimously supported by the Select Committee.

Day/full closure of sites/Procurement:

1. A Member was not in favour of the closure of Usk or Mitchel Troy HWRC sites 
and was concerned, in particular, that all three options included the closure of 
the Usk site which is a valued and well-used facility. The Local Member agreed 
with the points made, referred to the town and outlying area’s future needs and 
suggested a closure of two days a week (Sunday, Monday) to make savings.

2. The Chair noted that legally the Council only has to provide one facility and 
commented that if this were to be the site at Llanfoist, there would be a 
considerable travelling time from the south of the county.  The cost of bringing 
the Usk site up to standard was requested.  It was responded by the Officer that 
there is investment each year into the Usk Site and it is maintained to be kept 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

open and compliant.  The site is limited by lack of space, however. Other work 
such as resurfacing and fencing is required and an estimate of costs was 
provided.  

3. A Member did not agree that the Usk site should be closed, and suggested 
looking at Mitchel Troy and Usk together offset by Five Lanes and Llanfoist sites.  
It was commented that Sundays are a busy day for residents and the site should 
be open whilst accepting that businesses would not use the facility on a Sunday. 

4. A Member was in favour of the matter being debated by full Council and also put 
forward a suggestion of residents paying towards use of a HWRC facility. A 
Member requested more detailed costs to bring the Usk site up to standard.

5. A Member stated that Monmouth residents would not be in favour of closures at 
Mitchel Troy site.

6. A Member commented that day closures would be confusing for residents and 
suggested shortened hours instead.  The Member added the opinion that usage 
at Usk is low and it is expensive to run, coupled with safety issues, loss of car 
parking places and the large lorries transporting skips through the town.  The 
Member also asked about progress with the recyclable goods shop in Llanfoist 
and was informed that building is under way and discussions well progressed 
with Homemakers.  It is hoped to open the shop in April for two days a week.  

7. The Head of Operations explained that a fund is to be created to strategically 
explore issues around the future development of Usk Town in terms of future 
prosperity and traffic etc.

8. Referring to a possible future strategy of a one large central HWRC to replace 
the existing sites, a Member, preferred the current site locations for residents’ 
convenience

9. Regarding arrangements for future procurement, it was agreed to refer this 
matter to full Council..

5. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true and 
correct record.

6. Action list 

Committee Conclusion:
The Chair summarised on behalf of the Select Committee that this matter was such an 
important matter affecting all residents and should therefore be considered by Full Council 
as soon as possible.

Regarding the recommendation to introduce a resident permit scheme for use at the 
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) sites, upon being put to the vote, this was 
unanimously supported by the Select Committee providing a clear steer for Council.

The Select Committee welcomed the opportunity to scrutinise the remaining 
recommendations and referred them to full Council.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Action list was noted.  In doing so the following matters were discussed:

Litter Strategy: Arrangements to be made to work with schools – an update on progress will be 
sent to Select Committee Members by e mail.

7. Strong Communities forward work programme 

The Strong Communities Forward Work Programme was noted.

The Chair had met with officers regarding modern day slavery and trafficking and it was decided 
that this important topic will be the subject of an all Members’ workshop

A Member asked that the costs of funerals (Cremations and Burials) should be added to the 
programme.  It was agreed that an invitation would be sent out to all Members to meet 
informally to discuss this matter.

It was confirmed that the next meeting would be exclusively to conduct budget scrutiny.

8. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The attention of Select Committee Members was drawn to the proposals for a collaboratively 
provided Post Office service in Usk.  The matter will be presented to Cabinet on 19th December 
2018 and Select Committee Members were encouraged to provide comment.

9. Date and time of next meeting 

Thursday 31st January 2019 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 12.43 pm 


